SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).37283/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 24/09/2013 in FA No.1643/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

BABUBHAI GOVINDBHAI & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DAYAKORBEN & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment, exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report))

WITH

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 1819 of 2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

S.L.P. (Civil) No.904 of 2014

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report))

Date: 27/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

SLP 37283/2013 Mr. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B.S. Patel, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.S. Nirsimha, Sr. Adv. Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Anshu, Adv.

SLP 1819/2014 Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

SLP 904/2014 Mr. Sudhir Nanavati, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

SLP 37283/2013

This is a True Co Mr. Sudhir Nanavati, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following $\mbox{O R D E R}$

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 37283 of 2013

Since both parties are aggrieved by the impugned judgment and also having regard to the findings recorded by the High Court, we are of the view that the special leave petition requires consideration.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Counter Affidavit may be filed by the contesting respondents within four weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the appellants within two weeks.

 $\,$ As regards prayer for interim relief, list the matter after six weeks.

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 1819 of 2014 & S.L.P. (Civil) No. 904 of 2014

Leave granted. Hearing expedited.